on behalf of customers and reflect the activities of those customers rather than the NZ Banking Group.

1.3 Change in accounting policies
In the year ended 30 September 2009, the NZ Banking Group changed its accounting policy for actuarial gains and losses on its employee
defined benefit superannuation plans. The revised policy brings to account all actuarial gains/losses outside of the profit and loss directly in
the statement of changes in equity. The NZ Banking Group has adopted this change in accounting policy so that the full surplus or deficit as
calculated in accordance with NZ IAS 19 Employee Benefits, is recognised on the balance sheet. Previously the NZ Banking Group applied the
corridor approach.

The new policies have been applied retrospectively for the NZ Banking Group and comparative information in relation to the 2008 and 2007 financial
years have been restated accordingly. The following cumulative adjustments were made as at 30 September 2008 and 30 September 2007.

NZ Banking Group NZ Banking Group

Previously Previously
Reported  Restated Reported  Restated

 30 September  Increase/  30 September  30 September  Increase/  30 September
 2008  (Decrease)  2008  2007  (Decrease)  2007

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  $m

Balance sheet (extract)
Deferred tax assets  154  10  164  92  (6)  86

Other liabilities  1,081  30  1,111  707  (19)  688

Net assets  4,152  (20)  4,132  3,860  13  3,873

Retained profits 1,499  (20) 1,479 1,673 13 1,686

Total equity  4,152  (20)  4,132  3,860  13  3,873

1.4 Future accounting developments
The following new standards and interpretations have been issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Board of the New Zealand Institute of
Chartered Accountants, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the NZ Banking Group:

� NZ IFRS 8 Operating Segments was issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Board of the New Zealand Institute of Chartered
Accountants and will apply to the NZ Banking Group from 1 October 2009. NZ IFRS 8 will impact the financial and descriptive information
about reportable segments, but will not impact the NZ Banking Group’s reported results or financial position.